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Identifying Your Unit
Thank you for purchasing this quality piece of outdoor power
equipment. Please note that throughout this manual, all
instances of LEFT and RIGHT are referenced from the
operator's position.

Before operation, please note the product Identification Tag
(A, Figure 1) which is found at the engine base. Record your
model number, serial number, and engine model and serial
numbers in the space provided for easy access.

1

PRODUCT REFERENCE DATA
Unit Model Number:
Unit Serial Number:
Dealer Name:
Date Purchased:

ENGINE REFERENCE DATA
Engine Make:
Engine Model:
Engine Type/
Specifications:
Engine Code/Serial
Number:

When contacting your authorized service dealer for
replacement parts, service, or information you MUST have
these numbers.
Note: For the location of the engine identification numbers,
refer to engine owner's manual.

Operating Safely
Congratulations on purchasing a superior-quality piece of
lawn and garden equipment. Our products are designed and
manufactured to meet or exceed all industry standards for
safety. Do not operate this machine unless you have been
trained. Reading and understanding this operator’s manual is
a way to train yourself.

Power equipment is only as safe as the operator. If it is
misused, or not properly maintained, it can be dangerous!
Remember, you are responsible for your safety and that of
those around you. Use common sense, and think through
what you are doing. If you are not sure that the task you are
about to perform can be safely done with the equipment
you have chosen, ask a professional: contact your local
authorized dealer.

Preparation
Prepare yourself before operating the unit. Be sure to
remember the following points of preparation:

• Inspect the area where equipment is to be used. Remove
all objects such as rocks, toys, and wire, which could
damage the machine.

• Wear appropriate protective gear including (but not
limited to) safety shoes, safety glasses, gloves, ear
protection, head protection, and face protection. Long
hair, loose clothing, or jewelry may tangle in moving
parts. Pull back long hair and remove jewelry.

• Use extra care when handling gasoline. Gasoline is
flammable and its vapors are explosive. Use only an
approved container for gasoline.

• Never remove fuel cap or add fuel with the engine
running. Allow engine to cool before refueling. Do not
smoke. Never refuel or drain the machine indoors.

• Become familiar with and follow all warnings,
recommendations, instruction and procedures for safe
use, handling, and storage of the machine.
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Force Blower Decals
2

A. 100443
B. 440332
C. 810656
D. 5110550
E. 80133770
F. 80133771
G. 80133777
H. 500176 (Self-propelled units only)
I. 5110549 (Self-propelled units only)
J. 80133779 (Self-propelled units only)
K. 80133778 (EU units only - Must be installed by the

operator)

100443

5110550

Thrown Objects

Warning: Thrown objects hazard. Do not use without a chute
or debris bag. This unit is capable of throwing objects and
debris. Keep bystanders away. Do not detach the debris bag
when the engine is running

Keep Distance

Warning Thrown Objects Hazard: This unit is capable of
throwing objects and debris. Keep bystanders away.

80133770

Cutting Hazard

billygoat.com
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Warning: Risk of cutting fingers, hand, or foot.

Hands and Feet Distance

Keep hands and feet a safe distance from hazard.

80133771

Read Manual

Read and understand the Operator’s Manual before using this
unit. Know the location and function of all controls.

Eye Protection

Damage to the eyes hazard. Always wear personal protective
equipment when operating.

Breathing Protection

Dust inhalation hazard: Always wear personal protective
equipment when operating.

Hearing Protection

Noise hazard. Always wear personal protective equipment
when operating.

80133777

Spark Plug

Before repairing/maintaining the machine, shut off the engine,
wait for the rotating parts to stop completely and disconnect
the spark plug wire.

500176

Push up to engage drive. Push down to disengage drive.

5110549
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Belt Drive

Warning: Dismemberment hazard. Keep hands away from
belts and pulleys. Do not open or remove safety shields/
guards while engine is running

Blade Warning

Safety alert: Dismemberment hazard. Keep hands away from
belts, chains and other rotating parts and do not attempt to
remove materials/clean the unit when unit is running, stop the
engine and wait for all machinery to come to a complete stop.
Do not open or remove safety shields/guards while engine is
running.

80133779

Oil the drive chain for every five hours of operation.

Read and understand the maintenance section of the
operator's manual.

80133778

Training Required

Do not operate this machine unless you are trained. Consult
technical literature before performing technical repairs or
maintenance.

Avoidance

Look behind while moving unit in reverse. Be aware of your
surroundings at all times.

Slope Falling Hazard

Avoid steep slopes.

Initial Setup
Install the Upper Handle Onto the Lower
Handle
1. Locate the upper handle (A, Figure 3). Line up the upper

handle over and down the outsides of the lower handles
(B).  Use the eyebolt (C), washers (D), and lock nuts (E)
to secure the left hand side of the handles. Use the bolt
(F) and remaining hardware to secure the right hand side
of the handles.

3
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Install and Secure the Cables
1. The throttle control will be attached to the throttle arm on

the engine and wrapped around the engine for shipping.
The throttle control mounting screws will be attached to
the upper handle for shipping. Unwrap the throttle control
(A, Figure 4), and secure it to upper handle with screws
(B).

4

2. Unroll the Aim-N-Shoot cable. Thread the cable to the
outside of the machine and up to the handle. Manually
push down on the air director cone (See Figure 5) to
release extra length on the ball end of the cable (A,
Figure 6). With the extra length released, attach the Aim-
N-Shoot cable to its holder on the Aim-N-Shoot control
lever (B).

5

6

3. Self-propelled units only The drive cable will be wrapped
up under the machine. Route the cable under the axle.
Secure the top of the cable (A, Figure 7) to the drive
control lever (B) with the clevis pin (C) and its clip (D).
Slide the drive cable into the hole on the bracket (E) so
that it clicks into place.
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7

4. Secure the throttle cable, Aim-N-Shoot cable, and
drive cable, if applicable. Following the contour of the
handle, secure the cable(s) to the handle with the zip-ties
provided. Be sure the cables are seated properly in the
saddle and do not come into contact with the wheels.

Operation
Before Operation
As with all mechanical tools, use reasonable care during
operation. Inspect the work area and machine before
operation. Be sure that all operators of this equipment are
trained in safety and general use. Be sure all operators have
read and understand the Operator's Manual.

Before operation, always:

1. Check the unit for loose hardware.
2. Check the engine oil level. Add oil if necessary.
3. Check the engine gasoline level. Add gasoline if

necessary. Replace old or bad gasoline.
4. Inspect the operation area conditions. Do not operate in

too wet conditions.
5. Inspect the operation area for obstacles. Remove

obstacles that may damage the unit.

Controls
8

A Aim N Shoot Control

B Throttle Control (Not available on
F10 models)

C Air Director Cone

D Manual Adjustment Knob

E Drive Lever (Self-Propelled Units
Only)

Directing Air Flow
The unit is equipped with an air director cone (C, Figure 8),
the patented Aim-N-Shoot control lever (A), and a manual
adjustment knob (D) to allow the operator to direct the air
stream. The air stream can be directed up or down to assist
in moving debris. The air director cone is useful when debris
has piled up to the point that it cannot be blown any farther.
Use the air director cone to direct the air stream to blow the
top of the debris pile to move more debris farther.

billygoat.com
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Note: Do not direct air flow towards people, vehicles or other
objects in vicinity. Always clear the area of large obstacles
and be aware of surroundings. Flying debris may harm or
cause injury to people. Flying debris may cause damage to
objects in air flow range.

Aim-N-Shoot Lever

9

To adjust air direction, squeeze the Aim-N-Shoot control
lever (A, Figure 9). To blow debris at the same angle for
an extended period, choose position and use the finger
controlled push button (B) lock to lock the cone in position.

Manual Adjustment Knob

10

For operations that do not require the Aim-N-Shoot feature,
use the manual adjustment knob (A, Figure 10) to secure the
air director cone into position. Lightly unscrew the knob to
loosen the cone. Set the cone to the desired position, then
tighten the knob to secure the cone placement.

Note: Be sure to release the manual adjustment knob before
returning to use the Aim-N-Shoot feature. Failure to do so can
cause damage to the unit

Front Diverter

11

The removable front diverter adapter (A, Figure 11) directs
the air stream forward, which can be useful for cleaning
out long cracks in pavement or for cleaning under bushes,
building overhangs or along curbs. To install, shut off the
engine. Remove the diverter from its holding bracket (B).
Collapse the larger opening of the diverter, and slide it inside
the cone allowing it to expand. Then, position to the desired
angle by rotating the diverter.

Note: The unit will handle differently and could harder to
control with a front diverter installed. Keep hands on the
unit at all times when using the front diverter. Be aware
that the Aim-N-Shoot feature does not function when the
front diverter is installed.

Driving the Unit
Push models: Start the engine and push the unit forward by
hand.
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12

Self-propelled models: Start the unit. Squeeze the drive lever
(A, Figure 12) with your left hand to engage the self-propelled
drive. The drive lever should be either fully engaged or fully
disengaged. Do not squeeze the drive lever halfway. You
must squeeze the drive lever completely when engaging the
self-propel function. Failure to do so can cause premature
failure of the transmission. This type of failure will void the
manufacturer’s warranty.

Maintenance Procedures
Replacing the Impeller
1. Stop and shut off the unit. Wait for the engine to cool, and

disconnect the spark plug wire.
2. Uninstall the front housing cover (A, Figure 13). Loosen

and remove the eleven (11) bolts (B) and nuts (C) that
secure the cover. Loosen and remove the nut (D) that
secures the adjustment knob (E). Remove the adjustment
knob, its washer (F), and bolt (G). Then remove the front
housing cover.

13

3. Uninstall the impeller (A, Figure 14). Loosen and remove
the impeller bolt (B), lock washer (C), and washer (D) that
secure the impeller. Use a penetrating oil to loosen the
impeller and slide the impeller off of the impeller hub. Do
not pry the impeller off the hub as this action can cause
damage to the hub. Remove the impeller key.

14

4. Slide a new impeller onto the engine hub. Secure the
impeller with a new washer, lock washer, impeller bolt,
and impeller key. Do not reuse the old impeller hardware.

Note: Torque the impeller bolt to the required specification:

• F9, F10, and F14 models: 60 +/-2 ft-lbs.
• F13 and F18 models: 38 +/-2 ft-lbs.

5. Reinstall the front housing cover. Reconnect the spark
plug wire.

billygoat.com
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Replacing the Drive Belt
1. Stop and shut off the unit. Wait for the engine to cool, and

disconnect the spark plug wire.
2. Uninstall the impeller. Follow Steps 2-3 in the Replacing

the Impeller section.
3. Uninstall the back plate (A, Figure 15). Loosen and

remove the four bolts (B) and washers (C) that secure the
back plate to the housing, then remove the back plate.

15

4. Remove the back housing (A, Figure 16). Loosen and
remove the bolt (B) and nut (C) that secure the assembly
to the diverter arm (D), then remove the assembly.

16

5. Loosen, but do not remove, the idler pulley (A, Figure
17) nut. Slide the idler pulley to the right to relieve tension
on the belt (B).

17

6. Slip the belt off the engine pulley and the transmission.
7. Install the new belt onto the transmission and engine

pulley. Slide the impeller pulley back to the left to place
tension on the belt. Do not put too much tension on the
belt as this can cause premature failure.

8. Reinstall the back housing and back plate.
9. Reinstall the impeller. Be sure to install a new impeller

bolt and key. Do not reuse the impeller bolt or key
removed in Step 2.

10. Reconnect the spark plug wire.

Adjusting Belt Tension
1. Stop and shut off the unit. Disconnect the spark plug wire.
2. Uninstall the front housing cover, the back plate, and the

back housing. Follow Step 2 of the Replacing the Impeller
section. Follow Steps 2-3 of the Replacing the Drive Belt
section.

3. Loosen the nut on the idler pulley, but do not remove it.
See Step 4 of the Replacing the Drive Belt section.  Slide
the pulley to the left or the right to adjust the belt tension.
Do not place too much tension on the belt.

4. Retighten the idler pulley nut once the correct belt tension
has been met.

5. Reinstall the back plate. Reconnect the spark plug wire.

Replacing the Drive Chain
1. Stop and shut off the unit. Wait for the engine to cool, and

disconnect the spark plug wire.
2. Secure the unit so that it does not move during the

maintenance procedure. Place an object that will support
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and steady the unit under the axle on the side of the
machine.

3. Uninstall the chain guard (A, Figure 18). Loosen and
remove the two screws (B) that secure the chain guard to
the housing, then remove the chain guard.

18

4. Loosen the wheel bearing (A, Figure 19). Loosen, but
do not remove the two nuts (B) that secure the bearing.
Loosening the bearing will provide enough slack to
remove the wheel.

19

5. Uninstall the wheel (A, Figure 20). Remove the retaining
ring (B), then slide the wheel off of the axle.

20

6. Remove the chain. Walk it off of the chain sprockets.
7. Install a new chain onto the sprockets. Slide the wheel

back onto the axle, and reinstall the retaining ring.
8. Reinstall the wheel bearing. Position the bearing so that

it applies proper tension to the chain, then tighten the
bearing nuts.
Note: Do not overtighten the bearing nuts as this will
cause the chain tension to be too tight. Too tight tension
can cause premature wear. However, too little tension on
the chain will cause the chain to slip off during operation.

9. Reinstall the chain guard. Reconnect the spark plug wire.

Adjusting the Drive Cable
1. Stop and shut off the unit. Wait for the engine to cool.
2. Locate the drive cable adjustment nuts on the end of the

drive cable that connects to the transmission. Loosen the
nuts and move the nuts up or down the cable threads
to alter the cable tension. When the desired tension is
achieved, tighten the nuts securely.
If the nuts are too high on the threads, the drive may not
engage. If the nuts are too low on the threads, the drive
may become permanently engaged. Optimally, there
should be little to no slack in the cable when the drive is
disengaged.

3. Start the unit and engage the drive lever to verify the
cable tension. If the tension is too tight or too lose, repeat
Steps 1-2 until desired tension is achieved. 

Maintenance Schedule
Procedure Every

Use
Every 5
Hours

Every
100

Hours
Inspect for worn or damaged parts. X

Check the chain and belt tension
(self-propelled units only).

X

Check for excessive vibration. X

Oil the drive chain (self-propelled
units only).

X

Inspect for loose parts. X

billygoat.com
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Procedure Every
Use

Every 5
Hours

Every
100

Hours
Inspect impeller for cracks or
damage.

X

Troubleshooting
Problem Cause Solution

Abnormal vibration. Loose or out of balance
impeller. Debris in
impeller. Loose engine.

Check impeller
and replace if
required. Clear debris
with compressed
air. Check engine.

Engine will not start. Engine has not been
choked. No fuel. Fuel is
bad or old. Spark plug
wire is disconnected.
Fuel valve is shut off.
Air filter is dirty.

Choke the engine in
cold conditions. Add or
replace fuel. Connect
the spark plug wire.
Open the fuel valve.
Clean or replace the air
filter.

Engine is locked and
will not pull over.

Problem with the
engine.

Contact an authorized
engine service person.

Aim-N-Shoot lever is
sticking.

Debris caught on the
cone. Cone adjustment
knob is too tight.
Adapter nut is too tight.

Clean debris from
the cone. Loosen
the adjustment knob.
Loosen the adapter nut.
Apply silicone based
lubricant to pivot points. 

Unit will not self-propel
(SP models only).

Driver lever is not
engaged. Drive belt is
worn or broken. Drive
chain is loose from
sprockets. Drive cable is
out of adjustment.

Engage the drive lever.
Check the condition of
the drive belt. Check the
condition of the drive
chain. Check and adjust
the drive cable.

Self-propelled drive will
not release (SP models
only).

Improper drive cable
adjustment. Drive cable
is kinked.

Check the drive cable
adjustment. Check for
kinks.

Noisy or broken chain
(SP models only).

Chain is not lubricated.
Poor chain tension.

Lubricate the chain.
Check the chain
tension and replace if
necessary.
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Specifications
Dimensions
All Models
Length 58" (1.43 m)

Width: 29.25” (0.74 m)

Height: 45" (1.14 m)

Maximum Operating Slope: 20°

Weights
Model Weight
F902H
F1002V

143 lb (64.8 Kg)

F1002SPV 164 lb (74.3 Kg)

F1302H 160 lb (72.6 Kg)

F1302SPH 167 lb (75.7 Kg)

F1402V 157 lb (71.2 Kg)

F1402SPV 171 lb (77.6 Kg)

F1802V 179 lb (81.2 Kg)

F1802SPV 182 lb (82.6 Kg)

F9 - Engine
Manufacturer Honda

Model GX270UT2X QA2

Fuel Capacity 5.6 qt (5.3 L)

Oil Capacity 1.16 qt (1.10 L)

Torque @ 2500 RPM 14.1 ft-lb (19.1 Nm)

F10 - Engine
Manufacturer Briggs and Stratton

Model 19L2320055Fl

Fuel Capacity 3.8 qt (3.6 L)

Oil Capacity 0.875 qt  (0.828 L)

Engine Displacement (cubic
centimeters)

305cc

F13 - Engine
Manufacturer Honda

Model GX390UT2X QA2

Fuel Capacity 6.4 qt (6.1 L)

Oil Capacity 1.16 qt (1.10 L)

Torque @ 2500 RPM 19.5 ft-lb (26.5 Nm)

F14 - Engine
Manufacturer Briggs and Stratton

Model 25V3320005F1

Fuel Capacity 6.45 qt (6.1 L)

Oil Capacity 1 qt (0.95 L)

Engine Displacement (cubic
centimeters)

408cc

F18 - Engine
Manufacturer Briggs and Stratton

Model 3564420287Bl

Fuel Capacity 8.35 qt (7.90 L)

Oil Capacity 1.75 qt (1.66 L)

Engine Displacement (cubic
centimeters)

570cc

billygoat.com
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